

No. 14-518

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ERIC CANTOR, ROBERT J. WITTMAN, BOB GOODLATTE,  
FRANK WOLF, RANDY J. FORBES, MORGAN GRIFFITH,  
SCOTT RIGELL & ROBERT HURT,  
*Appellants,*

v.

GLORIA PERSONHUBALLAH & JAMES FARKAS,  
*Appellees.*

---

**On Appeal from the  
United States District Court  
for the Eastern District of Virginia**

---

**MOTION TO DISMISS OR AFFIRM**

---

KEVIN J. HAMILTON  
ABHA KHANNA  
PERKINS COIE LLP  
1201 Third Avenue  
Suite 4900  
Seattle, WA 98101-3099  
(206) 359-8000

MARC E. ELIAS  
*Counsel of Record*  
JOHN M. DEVANEY  
ELISABETH C. FROST  
PERKINS COIE LLP  
700 Thirteenth Street, N.W.  
Suite 600  
Washington, D.C. 20005-3960  
(202) 654-6200  
MElias@perkinscoie.com

*Counsel for Appellees Gloria Personhuballah & James Farkas*

December 4, 2014

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
STATEMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. APPELLANTS LACK STANDING.....	5
II. RACE WAS THE PREDOMINANT FACTOR IN DRAWING CD3.....	7
A. Del. Janis’s Statements.....	7
B. BVAP Threshold.....	15
C. Senate Criteria .....	18
D. Traditional Redistricting Principles...	19
E. Voting Tabulation Districts (“VTDs”).	22
III. THE PANEL PROPERLY APPLIED <i>EASLEY</i> .....	23
A. The Panel Found that Race Predominated over Politics .....	24
B. <i>Easley’s</i> Circumstantial Evidence Requirement Is Inapplicable.....	25
C. Appellees’ Alternative Plan Further Shows that Race Predominated.....	28
IV. THE PANEL PROPERLY APPLIED STRICT SCRUTINY .....	31
V. THE COURT SHOULD DECLINE TO HEAR THIS CASE .....	33
CONCLUSION .....	34

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Alabama Democratic Conference v. Alabama,</i> No. 13-1138 .....	33, 34
<i>Arizonans for Official English v. Arizona,</i> 520 U.S. 43 (1997).....	5
<i>Bush v. Vera,</i> 517 U.S. 952 (1996).....	3, 10, 15, 31
<i>City of Richmond v. J.A. Croson Co.,</i> 488 U.S. 469 (1989).....	15
<i>Easley v. Cromartie,</i> 532 U.S. 234 (2001).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry,</i> 133 S. Ct. 2652 (2013).....	5, 6
<i>Johnson v. Mortham,</i> 915 F. Supp. 1529 (N.D. Fla. 1995).....	7
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,</i> 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	5
<i>Miller v. Johnson,</i> 515 U.S. 900 (1995).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Moon v. Meadows,</i> 952 F. Supp. 1141 (E.D. Va.), <i>aff'd</i> , 521 U.S. 1113 (1997).....	2, 20, 33
<i>New Hampshire v. Maine,</i> 532 U.S. 742 (2001).....	34
<i>Raines v. Byrd,</i> 521 U.S. 811 (1997).....	5
<i>Shaw v. Hunt,</i> 517 U.S. 899 (1996).....	4, 9, 20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Shaw v. Reno</i> , 509 U.S. 630 (1993).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Hays</i> , 515 U.S. 737 (1995).....	7
<i>United States v. McCaskey</i> , 9 F.3d 368 (5th Cir. 1993).....	34
<b>CONSTITUTION</b>	
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1 .....	2, 18, 21
U.S. Const. art. III.....	5
Va. Const. art. II, § 6.....	20
<b>STATUTES</b>	
Voting Rights Act of 1965, 42 U.S.C. §§ 1973 <i>et seq.</i> .....	<i>passim</i>
Va. Enacted Plan (HB 251, 2012), Va. Code Ann. § 24.2-302.2 .....	<i>passim</i>
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
DOJ Guidance Concerning Redistricting Under Section 5 of the Voting Rights Act, 76 Fed. Reg. 7470, 7471 (Feb. 9, 2011) ...	33
Va. Congressional Plan, HB 5004.....	8, 9, 15
